new and amendments to HKFrss that are mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2.1 HKFrs 15 revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Group has applied HKFRS 15 for the first time in the current year. HKFRS 15 superseded HKAS 18
Revenue, HKAS 11 Construction Contracts and the related interpretations.

The Group recognises revenue from the following major sources which arise from contracts with
customers:

•	 gaming	operations

•	 hotel,	catering	and	retail	operations

The Group has applied the full retrospective method of transition to HKFRS 15 and the comparative
figures have been restated.

Information about the Group’s performance obligations and the accounting policies resulting from
application of HKFRS 15 are disclosed in note 3.

Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15
The following table summarises the impacts of applying HKFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017.
Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Year ended
31 December

2017 adjustments

Year ended
31 December

2017
HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

(originally
stated) (Note) (restated)

Gaming revenue 41,290.2 (10,195.4) 31,094.8
Hotel, catering, retail and related services income 584.7 91.2 675.9
Cost of sales and services on hotel, catering, retail

and related services (285.7) (60.7) (346.4)
Marketing and promotional expenses (14,991.7) 10,100.5 (4,891.2)
Operating and administrative expenses (8,731.0) 64.4 (8,666.6)

SJM Holdings Limited   Annual Report 2018 121

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. appliCation oF nEW anD aMEnDMEnts to Hong Kong FinanCial
rEporting stanDarDs (“HKFrss”) (Continued)

new and amendments to HKFrss that are mandatorily effective for the current year (Continued)

2.1 HKFrs 15 revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15 (Continued)

Note: The adjustments represent the impact on presentation in the following areas:

•	 a	 change	 in	 the	 presentation	 of,	 and	 accounting	 for,	 revenue	 generated	 from	 goods	 or	 services	 provided	 on	 a